



UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

(Rs. In lakhs except EPS)

| Sr. No. | Particulars | Quarter ended | | | Nine months ended | | Year ended |
|---------|---|---------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|-----------|------------|
| | | 31-12-16 | 30-09-16 | 31-12-15 | 31-12-16 | 31-12-15 | 31-03-16 |
| | | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited |
| 1 | Income from operations | | | | | | |
| | (a) Net Sales/ Income from operations | 223.83 | 252.18 | 261.28 | 718.80 | 764.15 | 1042.29 |
| | (b) Other operating income | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Total income from operations (net) | 223.83 | 252.18 | 261.28 | 718.80 | 764.15 | 1042.29 |
| 2 | Expenses | | | | | | |
| | a] Cost of materials consumed | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | b] Purchase of stock-in-traded | 126.33 | 173.14 | 149.07 | 452.68 | 490.57 | 672.86 |
| | c] Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress, stock in trade | 16.24 | (10.08) | 27.60 | 20.67 | (15.96) | (17.85) |
| | d] Employees benefit expenses | 46.67 | 46.36 | 42.52 | 139.32 | 127.55 | 179.36 |
| | e] Depreciation and amortisation expenses | 1.63 | 1.64 | 2.49 | 4.87 | 7.44 | 9.64 |
| | f] Other expenses | 48.21 | 34.86 | 51.15 | 125.94 | 169.15 | 215.35 |
| | g] Total expenses | 239.08 | 245.92 | 272.83 | 743.48 | 778.75 | 1059.36 |
| 3 | Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional Items (1-2) | (15.25) | 6.26 | (11.55) | (24.68) | (14.60) | (17.07) |
| 4 | Other income | 8.01 | 10.64 | 11.59 | 27.37 | 29.33 | 39.32 |
| 5 | Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4) | (7.24) | 16.90 | 0.04 | 2.69 | 14.73 | 22.25 |
| 6 | Finance costs | 0.17 | 0.21 | 0.35 | 0.63 | 1.22 | 1.47 |
| 7 | Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional Items (5-6) | (7.41) | 16.69 | (0.31) | 2.06 | 13.51 | 20.78 |
| 8 | Exceptional items | - | 59.00 | - | 59.00 | - | - |
| 9 | Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8) | (7.41) | 75.69 | (0.31) | 61.06 | 13.51 | 20.78 |
| 10 | Tax expense | (2.45) | 14.93 | (0.93) | 11.40 | 3.52 | 5.48 |
| 11 | Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10) | (4.96) | 60.76 | 0.62 | 49.66 | 9.99 | 15.30 |
| 12 | Extraordinary item (net of tax expense Rs. NIL) | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 13 | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11-12) | (4.96) | 60.76 | 0.62 | 49.66 | 9.99 | 15.30 |
| 14 | Share of profit / (loss) of associates | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15 | Minority interest | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 16 | Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates | (4.96) | 60.76 | 0.62 | 49.66 | 9.99 | 15.30 |
| 17 | Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each) | 99.60 | 99.60 | 99.60 | 99.60 | 99.60 | 99.60 |
| 18 | Reserves excluding revaluation reserves | - | - | - | - | - | 571.49 |
| 19(i) | Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) | | | | | | |
| | a) Basic | (0.50) | 6.10 | 0.06 | 4.99 | 1.00 | 1.54 |
| | b) Diluted | (0.50) | 6.10 | 0.06 | 4.99 | 1.00 | 1.54 |
| 19(ii) | Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) | | | | | | |
| | a) Basic | (0.50) | 6.10 | 0.06 | 4.99 | 1.00 | 1.54 |
| | b) Diluted | (0.50) | 6.10 | 0.06 | 4.99 | 1.00 | 1.54 |



Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed, for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31st December, 2016

| Sr. No. | Particulars | Quarter ended | | | Nine months ended | | Year ended |
|---------|--|---------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|-----------|------------|
| | | 31-12-16 | 30-09-16 | 31-12-15 | 31-12-16 | 31-12-15 | 31-03-16 |
| | | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited |
| 1 | Segment revenue | | | | | | |
| a | Indenting commission | 43.65 | 47.12 | 43.41 | 126.17 | 166.53 | 222.87 |
| b | Chemical | 180.18 | 205.06 | 217.87 | 592.63 | 597.62 | 819.42 |
| | Net sales/ income from operations | 223.83 | 252.18 | 261.28 | 718.80 | 764.15 | 1042.29 |
| 2 | Segment Result (Profit / (Loss) before interest and tax) | | | | | | |
| a | Indenting commission | 17.87 | 27.57 | 8.90 | 54.64 | 70.74 | 87.57 |
| b | Chemical | 29.77 | 34.78 | 30.29 | 94.36 | 94.13 | 122.72 |
| | Total | 47.64 | 62.35 | 39.19 | 149.00 | 164.87 | 210.29 |
| | Less: Finance costs | 0.17 | 0.21 | 0.35 | 0.63 | 1.22 | 1.47 |
| | Less: Other unallocable expenditure net off unallocable income | 54.88 | (13.55) | 39.15 | 87.31 | 150.14 | 188.04 |
| | Total Profit (+)/Loss (-) before tax and extra ordinary items | (7.41) | 75.69 | (0.31) | 61.06 | 13.51 | 20.78 |
| 3 | Capital employed (segment assets less liabilities) | | | | | | |
| a | Indenting commission | (34.86) | (31.28) | (110.41) | (34.86) | (110.41) | (95.17) |
| b | Chemical | 279.25 | 262.38 | 310.30 | 279.25 | 310.30 | 292.15 |
| c | Unallocated asset and liabilities | 476.36 | 494.59 | 477.87 | 476.36 | 477.87 | 474.11 |
| | Total | 720.75 | 725.69 | 677.76 | 720.75 | 677.76 | 671.09 |

Notes:-

- The above unaudited results were reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 10th February, 2017.
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out the Limited Review of the above results.
- Exceptional items for quarter / nine months year ended represents profit on sale of the investments.
- Previous periods figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of the current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Aditya Bhuwania

Aditya Bhuwania

Director

DIN: 00018911

Place : Mumbai

Date : 10th February, 2017



LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

The Board of Directors,
M/s. PRIYA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
4th Floor, Kimatrai Building,
77/79, Maharshi Karve Marg,
Marine Lines (East),
Mumbai – 400 002.

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **M/s. PRIYA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED** for the quarter and nine month ended 31st December, 2016. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For M. L. BHUWANIA & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 101484W



Vijay Kumar Jain
Partner
Membership No. 108374

Place: Mumbai
Date: 10th February, 2017.

